
J a c k s on Pur ch as e ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For En t i r e T err i tory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. _ ___:1:...:1=-------------

Thirteenth Rev i se dsHEET NO. 1. 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ---=1:....::0 ___ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C . Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 1 . 0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL 

APPLICABILITY: · 
Applicable to consumers with installed transformer 
capacity of 50 KVA or less, subject to the est~blished 
rules of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Availability to all residential consumers for use in the 
home and on t~e farm, and also available to small schools, 
small churches, small public buildings and small community 
halls requiring 50 KVA or less capacity. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase , 60 cycles at available secondary voltages. 

RATE: 
Service Charge 
First 
Next 
Over 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

400 KWH 
600 KWH 

1,000 KWH 

Minimum per month 
Per KWH per month 
Per KWH per month 
Per KWH per month 

See sheet No. 6 . 0 for applicable fuel adjustment . 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 
$6.15 where 5 KVA or less of iransformer capacity is 
re4uired . Fnr consumers requiring more tban 5 KVA of 
transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be 
increased at the rate of $.75 for each additional KVA 
or fraction thereof required . Payment of t he minimum 
charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$6. 15 
.08181 (I) 
. 05913 (I) 
.05461 (I) 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

(ffECTIVE 

11991 

TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
) 

DATE EFFECTIVE ____ J_a_n_u_a_r_Y __ 1_'_ 1_9_9_1 ____ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
90-153 December 21, 1990 Case No. dated ____________ _ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For En t i r e T err i tory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0._----=.1-=..0 __________ _ 

-e Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 1 · 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. _ ___,_ _ _::..9 ____ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Eleventh Revised SHEETNO. 1.0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to consumers with installed transformer 
capacity of 50 KVA or less, subject to the est~blished 
rules of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Availability to all residential consumers for use in the 
home and on the farm, and also available to small schools, 
small churches, small public buildings and small community 
halls requiring 50 KVA or less capacity. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltages. 

RATE: 
Service Charge 
First 
Next 
Over 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

400 KWH 
600 KWH 

1,000 KWH 

Minimum per month 
Per KWH per month 
Per KWH per month 
Per KWH per month 

SeB sh~et No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly chaige und~r the above rate sh~ll be 
$6.15 where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is 
required. For consumers requiring more than 5 KVA of 
transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge sha~~R~Sh;,1 
increased at the rate of $.75 for each additional KVA ~ 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$6. 15 
.07836 (I) 
.05652 (I) 
.05217 (I) 

or fraction thereof required. Payment of the minimum 
c h ~ r g e s h a 11 en t i t 1 e the c on s u me r i n a 11 c as e s t o t h ~ Y-u· "S;-E~l>4u.a..o:...,...,:;;.£.,..;,,.:..::;_;;.;:=-- 1 

r'll'1i! 

July 10, 1989 ~ 
-TE OF ISSUE · c;=::---. ~ DATE EFFECTIVE 

June 29, 1989 

lssued .by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
10277 June 29, 1989 ·Case No. dated. ____________ _ 

David Sti~r7 . General Manager 
ISSUED BY . TITLE-----------.....,-------..--

Name of Officer l\ \ 
\" 

~ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For En t i r e T e r r i to r y S e r v e d 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0._---=1c..::1=--------------

Thirteenth RevisedSHEETNO. 2. 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ~1.._,0,.__ __ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C . Twelfth Revised· 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OL - Outdoor Lighting 

APPLICABILITY: 
Appli~able adjacent to the seller's facilities. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
The seller will install and maintain automatic lighting 
fixtures and mercury vapor or high pressure sodium lamps 
controlled by a photo electric cell. 

RATE PER MONTH: 
Lamp Monthly 
~ Lumens Watts kWh 
MV 7,000 175 70 
MV 20,000 400 145 
HPS 8,000 100 40 
HPS 23,000 250 95 
HPS (Flood) 23,000 250 95 

FUEL ADJUS TMENT: 
See Sheet No . 6 . 0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
The ·above rates are net, the gross rates being five (5) 
percent higher. In the event the current bill is not 
paid on or before the date shown on the bill, the gross 
rate shall apply. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
The seller will furnish and install one pole and 150 feet 
of line for each lamp furnished under the above rate. 
In the event additional poles are required beyond the 
pole furnished by the seller, the consumer shall pay 

SHEET NO. 2 . 0 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$6.93 (I) 
$10.37 (I) 

$6.88 (I) 
$9 .1 8 (I) 
$9.68 (I) 

11991 

A c Januar·y 4 , 1991 ~ 
WTE OF ISSUE C:? ~ ~ATE EFFECTIVE _____________ _ 

David Stile~~ General Manager ISSUEDBY ____ ~~~~--------· - TITLE _________________________ _ 
Name of Officer 

Issued oy authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
90-153 December 21, 1990 Case No. dated ____________ _ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules Fm Entire Territory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __ 1_0 __________ _ 

• Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 2 · 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0 .. ___ __:9::._ ___ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Eleventh Revised SHEETNO. 2.0 
Nam·e of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OL - Outdoor Lighting 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable adjacent to the seller's facilities. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
The seller will install and maintain automatic lighiing 
fixtures and mercury vapor or high pressure sodium lamps 
controlled by a photo electric cell. 

RATE PER MONTH: 
Lamp Monthly 
~ Lumens Watts kWh 
MV 7,000 175 70 
MV 20,000 400 145 
HPS 8,000 100 40 
HPS 23,000 250 95 
HPS (Flood) 23,000 250 95 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being five (5) 
percent higher. In the event the current bill is not 
paid on or before the date shown on the bill, the gross 
rate shall apply. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 

pua 

PU 
The seller will furnish and install one pole and 150 feet 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$6.90 (I) 
$10.31 (I) 
$6.86 (I) 
$9.14 (I) 
$9.64 (I) 

SEi;ViC£ C:Oi'.iiiv\ 
or 1\ENT'_i(.;KY 

GTE.CTIVE 

JUN 2 9 1989, 
:.:-::-. I ! '.) 3·)"1 KAR 5 

: ECTiOI\i 9 

N 

of 1 ine for each lamp fur hi shed under the above rate. [ \': -~ ..... ~ ... , ..• :.i.ll..._....4.,u::.::::..~~~ 
r•· In the event additional poles are required beyond the one ' 

pole furnished by the seller, the consumer shall pay a 

July 10 1989 ~ 
-TE OF ISSUE . . ~ 0 E EFFECTIVE 

Dav1d St1l~. / · General Manager .ISSUED BY . TITLE _________________ _ 

June 29, 1989 

Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
10277 June 29, 1989 :case No. dated, ____________ _ 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 
Jackson Purchase ECC 

For E n t i r e T e r r i t o r y S e r v e d 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __ 1_1 __________ _ 

Thirteenth Rev i se dsHEET NO. 4. 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ --=1-=0 ____ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 4. 0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - Small Commercial 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to commercial consumers with installed 
transformer capBcity of 25 KVA or less subject to the 
established rules of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all single phase , small commercial users 
adj~cent to the seller ' s overhead distribution facilities. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltage. 

RATE: 
Serv'ice Charge 
First 
Next 
Next 
All Over 

FUEL ADJU.STMENT: 

500 KWH 
500 KWH 

5,000 KWH 
6,000 KWH 

Minimum per 
Per KWH per 
Per KWH per 
Per KWH per 
Per KWH per 

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjuitment. 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 

month 
month 
month 
month 
month 

The mini~um monthly charge under the above rates shall be: 

(a) $6 .1 5 where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is 
required. For members requiring more than 5 KVA of 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$6. 15 
. 08198 
.07220 
.06618 
.05478 

( I ) 
( I ) 
( I ) 
( I ) 

trans former capacity the mini mum monthly charge s htaJ.DLilil\)tf1VIC:ECOMMISSION 
be increased at a rate of $.75 for each additional KENTUCKY 
K VA o r f r a c t i o n the r e o f r e q u i r e d . EFFECTIVE 

11991 

J Ja erE OF ISSUE __ ~6::::::~~~~~~~;:;6DATE EFFECTI 
· David General Manager ISSUEDBY ____ =---.~---------- TITLE __________________ _ 

Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
90-153 December 21, 1990 Case No. dated, ____________ _ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __ 1_0 __________ _ 

• T w el f t h R e v i s e d SHEET NO. 4 · 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ -=-9 ____ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Eleventh Revised SHEETNO. 4.0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - Small Commercial 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to commercial consumers with installed 
transformer capacity of 25 KVA or less subject to the 
established rules of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all single phase, small commercial users 
adjacent to the seller's overhead distribution facilities . 

TYPE OF . SERVICE: 
Single phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltage. 

RATE: 
Service Charge 
First 
Next 
Next 
All Over 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

500 KWH 
500 KWH 

5,000 KWH 
6,000 KWH 

Minimum per 
Per KWH per 
Per KWH per 
Per KWH per 
Per KWH per 

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment . 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 

month 
month 
month 
month 
month 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$6.15 
.07852 ( I ) 
.06911 ( I ) 
.06331 ( I ) 
.05234 ( I ) 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rates shall PtH~ ·!C SERVICE COMMISSIO 
· ·F I'<E!\1l'JCf<Y 

(a) $6.15 where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is GFECTiVE 
required. For members requiring more than 5 KVA of 
transformer capacity the minimum monthly charge shall 
be increased at a rate of $.75 for each additional 
KVA or fraction t.hereof required. , !UoJ7 ~\AR5:01 

·~r,.,-, r,, '~ "1 i .\.. ~tl ... ;;z,_, 

[\': 

1989 
-TE OF ISSUE · ~ E EFFECTIVE ______________ _ July 10~1 89 ~ June 29, 

David Stiles~ General Manager ISSUED BY TITLE __________________ :--
~~~~ ~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
10277 June 29, 1989 Case No. dated ____________ _ 

\' () 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __ 1_1 __________ _ 

Fourteenth Revis e ct:>HEET NO. 5 . 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ____:.1_,_0 ___ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. T h i r teen t h Rev i s e !iSHEET NO. 5 . 0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULED -Comm. & Industrial, Single & Three Phase Servi 
-Over 25 KVA, Single Phase Residential Over 50 KVA 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for commercial and industrial and all other thre 
phase service regardless of classification where installed 
transformer capacity is over 25 KVA, and for all single 
phase residential service where installed transforme~ 
capacity is greater then 50 KVA, for all uses subject 
to the established rules and regulations of the seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Single phase or three phase, 60 cycles at available 
voltages. 

MONTHLY CHARGES: 
Service Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

First 
Over 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

200 KWH per KW 
200 KWH per KW 

Minimum per month 
Per KW per month 

Per KWH per m~nth 
Per KWH per month 

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The bil'ling demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of thirty (30} 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, 
as indici~ed or recorded by a demand meter and adjusied 
for power factor. Demand charge will be adjusted for 
consumer s with 50 KW or more of measured demand to 
correct for average power factors lower than ninety (90} 
percent and may be so adjusted for other consumers if 
and when the seller deems necessary. Such adjustments 
will be made by increasing the measured demand one (1) 
percent for each one (1) percent by which the average 
power factor is less than ninety (90} percent lagging. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

15.00 
$5.80 (I) 

.04032 (I) 
.03731 (I) 

JAN 1 1991 

J~ 4 1~_1 ~ Janua rP!JBU~ 
-TE OF ISSUE z:=-::3 ~~~...,ATE EFFECTIVE ______________ ____::: 

D a v i d S t i 1 e s , /r. G e n e r a 1 M a nag e r 
ISSUED BY . TITLE ________________ [\--.\.---

Name of Officer 

G' . 
CJ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
90-153 December 21, 1990 

Ca~e No. dated, ____________ _ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for fil ing Rate Schedules For En t i r e T e r r i t or y S e r v e d 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __ 1_0 __________ _ 

• Thirteenth RevisedsHEETNO. 5.0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.'-. ___ ....:.9 ____ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 5 . 0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULED -Comm. & Industrial, Single & Three Phase Servic 
-Over 25 KVA, Single Phase Residential Over 50 KVA 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for commercial and industrial and all other three 
phase service regardless of classification whe~e installed 
transformer capacity is over 25 KVA, and for all single 
phase residential service where installed transformer 
capacity is greater then 50 KVA, for all uses subject 
to the established rules and regulations of the seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Single phase or three phase, 60 cycles at available 
.voltages. 

MONTHLY CHARGES: 
Service Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

First 
Over 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

200 KWH per KW 
200 KWH per KW 

Minimum per month 
Per KW per month · 

Per KWH per month 
Per KWH per month 

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consume~ for any period of thirty ( ~'t)quc 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, 
as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted 
for power factor. Demand charge will be adjusted for 
consumers with 50 KW or more of measured demand to 
correct for average power factors lower than ninety (90} 
percent and may be so adjusted for other consumers ifPURSUA. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

15 . 00 
$5 . 58 (I) 

.03841 (I) 

.03552 (I) 

COMM13Sl 
' i<ENT!.JCKY 
l:FfECTJVf 

and when the seller deems necessary. Such adjustments 
will be made by increasing the measured demand one (1d~ 

percent for each one ( 1) percent by which the average ' '1 
~";M;'='·:f • .•..C 

power factor is less than ninety (90) percent lagging. 

1989 
-TE OF ISSUE E: ~ ATE EFFECTIVE _____________ _ July 10, 1989~ June 29, 

:ISSUED BY David stJACs _;;;;,,_~ TITLE General Manager 
Name of OHicer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
10277 June 29, 1989 Case No. dated, ____________ _ 



Jackso n Pur c h a se ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Te r ritory Served 

Community, Town-or City 

P.S.C. N0. _ __:1:_::1:__ _________ _ 

Thirteenth Revise <BHEETNO. 7. 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ___:::1....:.0 ___ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Twelfth Revised 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE SP - Seasonal Power Service 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to consumers requiring seasonal use for 
irrigation power , grain drying power and simil~r uses, 
subj~ct to the established rdles of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY : 
Available to consumers located adjacent to the selle r 's 
facilities . 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single phase and three phase (where available), 60 cycles 
at · avai l able secondary voltage. 

RATE PER YEAR: 
First 
Next 
All Additional 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

1,500 KWH 
500 KWH / H.P. 

KWH 

Per KWH per year 
Per KWH per year 
Per KWH per year 

See Sheet No. 6.0 f~r applicable fuel adjustment . 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE: 
- The minimum annual charge under the above rate shall be: 

(a) First 25 connected ho~sepower or less (minimum) 
Balance of connected horsepower Per H. P. per yr. 

(b) Plus the amount specified under the line extension 
and rephasing policy contained in the rules and 
regulations. 

- ~y 4 )9.1)1 (/, 
' -TE OF ISSUE Y0· -=.f?d~ ~DATE EFFECTI 

SHEET NO. 7 . 0 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$.14089 (I) 
.10162 (I) 
. 06082 (I) 

$309 . 00 
$9.99 

SERVICE 
OF KENTUC~(KJMYJMIS~UON 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 1 1991 

· David Stiles,~r . General Manager ISSUED BY . TITLE __________________ _ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authmity of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
90-153 December 21, 1990 ·case No. dated ____________ _ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO._---=lc...:O __________ _ 

• Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 7 · 0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ----=.9 ____ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Eleventh Revised SHEETNO. 7 . 0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE SP - Seasonal Power Service 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to consumers requiring seasonal use for 
irrlgation power, grain drying powe.r and similar uses, 
subject .to the established rules of the seller. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to consumers located adjacent to the seller's 
facilities. 

TYPE OF SERVICE : 
Single phase and three phase (where available), 60 cycles 
at available _secondary voltage. 

RATE PER YEAR: 
First 
Next 
All Additional 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

1,500 KWH 
500 KWH/H.P. 

KWH 

Per KWH per year 
Per KWH per year 
Per KWH ~er year 

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE: 
The minimum annual charge under th~ above rate shall be: 

(a) First 25 connected horsepower or less (minimum) 
Balance of connected porsepower Per H. P . per yr. 

(b) Plus the amount specified under the line extens ~Y 
and rephasing policy contained in the rules and 
regulations. 

arE OF ISSUE . . <:;Z: n~ DATE EFFECTIVE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$.13524 (I) 
. 09743 (I) 
.05815 (I) 

$309.00 
$9.99 

July 10, 198~ 

W David St1:fes, ~- · General Manager ISSUED BY . TITLE. _________________ ---::-
Name of Officer \" C\ \ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 1\ • 
10277 June 29, 1989 l/ Case No. dated ____________ _ 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 
Jackson Pu r ch a se ECC 

Fm En t i re Ter r it o r y Se r v ed 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0._---=1....:.1'------------

Thirteenth Revise<GHEETNO. 8.0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0._~_----=.1 ..:::.0 ___ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 8 . 0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE I - Industrial Service 

AVAILABILITY: 
Av~ilable for commercial and industr i al service in excess 
of 3,000 KW for all uses subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the seller for standard servic e over 
standard facilities. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Three phase, 60 cycles at available transmission voltages. 

MONTHLY RATES: 
Demand Charge 

First 3,000 KW of billing demand 
All Additional KW 

Energy C.harge 
All Energy 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

Minimum per month 
Per KW per month 

Per KW per month 

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

OETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand in kilowatts shall be the consumer's 
maximum integrated thirty {30) minute demand at such 
deli~ery point during each bill i ng month, determined by 
meters which record at the end of each thirty (30) minute 
period the integrated kilowatt demand during the preceding 
thirty (30) mi nutes, or such maximum integiated thirty {30) 
minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven (11) 
preceding months, whichever shall be greater. Demand 
charges will be adjusted to correct for average power 
factors lower than ninety (90) when the seller deems 
necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing 
the measured demand one (1) percent for each one (1) 
percent by which the average power factor is less than 
ninety (90} percent lagging. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
90-153 December 21, 1990 Case No. dated ____________ _ 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

32,112.00 ( I ) 
10.704(I) 

.0198876 ( I ) 

JAN 1 1991 

11, 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules Fm Entire Territory Served 

Commu.nity, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. __ -=1-=0 __________ _ 

• Twe 1 fth Revised SHEET N0. __ 8=-·=-0:..__ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ____ ..:..9 ___ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C . Eleventh Rev i sed SHEET N0. __ 8_. O __ 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE I - Industrial Service 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for commercial and industrial service in excess 
of 3,00 0 KW for all uses subject: to the established rules 
and regulations of th~ seller for standard service over 
standard facilities. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE : 
Thre~ pha~e. 60 cycles at available transmission voltages . 

MONTHLY RATES: 
Demand Charge 

First 3,000 KW of billing demand 
All Additional KW 

Energy Charge 
All Energy 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 

Minimum per month 
Per KW per month 

Per KW per month 

See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment . 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billin~ demand in kilowatts shall be the consumer's 
maximum integrated thirty (30) miriute demand at such 
delivery point during each billing month, determine • u IDC 
meters which record at the end of each thirty (30) minut 
period the integrated kilowatt demand during the precedin 
thirty (30) minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty (3 
minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven (11) J 
preceding months, whichever shall be greater . Demand 
charges will be adjusted to correct for average PO lp( SUAi'ii 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

28,062.00 (I) 
9.354(I) 

.019492 ( I ) 

CE COMMISSION 
KENTUCKY 
FfEC"'iiVf 

fac t ors lower than ninety (90) when the seller deems 
necessary. Such adjustments will be made by increasing-:~~· 
the measured demand one ( 1) percent for each one ( f=Y: ~~(;;;["-~.ru,~::;..:;~=---
percent by which the average power factor is less tli'~Qn'~. ' 
ninety (90) percent lagging . 

1989 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
10277 June 29, 1989 Case No. dated ____________ _ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. _ ___::.9 __________ _ 

• Eighth Revised SHEET NO. 8 · 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ~8 ____ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E . C . C. Seventh Revised SHEET NO. 8. 1 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE I- Industrial Service (Cont.) 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate $hall be 

. $28~062.00 where 3,000 KVA or less . of transfor~er capacity 
is req~ired. For co~sumers tequiring more than 3,000 KVA 
of transformer capacity, the minimum charge shall be 
increased by $.75 for each KVA or fraction thereof required 
above 3,000 KVA. Where it is necessary to extend or 
reinforce facilities in excess of standard service 
facilities, the minimum monthly charge may be increased 
to assrire adequate compensation for the added facilities 
of one and one-half (1 1/2) percent per month of the total 
cost of the excess facilities as a facilities charge for 
which no power and energy would be delivered. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
Compensating starting equipment may be required for all 
motors when specified by the seller because of power line 
characteristics. 

DELIVERY POINT: 
Unless otherwise specified in the service contract, the 
delivery point shall be the connection between conductors 
furnished and installed by the selier and the conductors 
furnished and installed by the consumer. All wiring, pole 
lines and other equipment {except metering equipmentl~ P~c 
the load side of the delivery point shall be ow\fi.kli-1 ar· K~m-u 
maintained by the consumer. 0 ___ c __ r~n JJ .. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

( I ) 

June 29, 1989 DATE EFFECTIVE ______________ __ 

General Manager TITLE ___________________ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
10277 June 29, 1989 Case No. dated, _______________________ _ 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 
Jackson Purchase ECC 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community,-Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. _ ___:::1~1 __________ _ 

Thirteenth Revise c6HEETNO. 9.0 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ___ ---=1-=0 ___ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 9 . 0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE ND - Comm. & Indus. & All Other Three Phase Servi 
25 KVA or Less, Residential Service 50 KVA or Less 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for commercial and industrial and all other 
three phase service regardless of classificati6n where the 
installed transformer cap~city is 25 KVA or less, and for 
three phase residential service where the installed· 
transformer capacity is 50 KVA or less for all uses 
subject to the established . rules and regulations of the 
seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Three phas~. 60 cycles at available secondary voltages. 

MONTHLY RATES: 
·service Charge Minimum per month 
First 500 KWH Per KWH per month 
Next 500 KWH Per KWH per month 
Next 5,000 KWH Per KWH per month 
Over 6,000 KWH Per KWH per month 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
90-153 December 21, 1990 Case No. dated, ____________ _ 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

7.00 
.08198 ( I ) 
.07219 ( I ) 
.06618 (I) 
.05478 ( I ) 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 
Jackson Purchase ECC 

Fm Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town· or City 

. P.S.C. N0. __ 1_0 __________ _ 

•• Twelfth Revised SHEET NO. 9 · 0 

.. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0. ____ 9 ____ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Eleventh Revised SHEETNO. 9.0 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE ND - Comm. & Indus. & All Other Three Phase Servic~ 
25 KVA or Less, Residential Service 50 KVA or Less 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for commercial and industrial and all other 
thr~e phase service regardless of classification where the 
installed transformer capacity is 25 KVA or less, and for 
three phase residential service where the installed 
transf6rmer capacity is 50 KVA or less for all uses 
subject to the established rules and regulations of the 
seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVI CE: 
Three phase, 60 cycles at available secondary voltages. 

MONTHLY RATES: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Service · Charge Minimum per month $7.00 
First 500 KWH Per KWH per month 
Next 500 KWH Per KWH per month 
Next 5,000 KWH Per KWH per month 
Over 6,000 KWH Per KWH per month 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT: 
See Sheet No. 6.0 for applicable fuel adjustment. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COiv MISSION 
OF 1'\E ~ T ~iCI\Y 

crn:c:11vE 

JUN 2 9 1989J 

.07852 ( I ) 
; 06910 (I) 
.06331 ( I ) 
.05234 (I) 

June 29, 1989 . July 10 1989 ~ 
-TE OF ISSUE <i;~:0 ATE EFFECTIVE 

David Stil~ i"'07 General Manager 'ISSUED BY . TITLE __________________ _ 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN 
10277 June 29, 1989 Case No. dated ____________ _ 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
FOR Entire Territory Served 

P.S.C. KY. N0. __ --~9-------------------

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 12.4d ------------------
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY . NO. --~8 ________ _ 

JACKSON PURCHASE E.C.C. Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 12.4d 

RULES AND REGULATIONS CORRECTED 

EXHIBIT "A" 

1989 AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL ( T) 

Work Order URD URD Cost Overhead Overhead Cost 
Number Footage Cost Per Foot 

9022031 160 1,415 . 70 8 . 85 
9012011 2. 100 7,795.59 3 . 71 

890035 343 2,432.29 7.09 
890546 2,090 9,771.35 4.68 
890543 355 2,523.72 7.11 
890534 290 2,578 . 13 8.89 
890521 1,600 11,741.16 7.34 
890549 500 2,288 . 65 4.58 
890532 260 4,744.04 18 . 25 
890573 1,200 3,571.45 2.98 
890571 650 3,084.55 4 . 75 
890545 1,000 7,453 . 59 7.45 
890638 330 3,636.05 11.02 
890608 850 2,522 . 92 2.97 
890692 508 2 1 334 . 36 4.60 

12,236 67,893.55 

Average Cost Per Foot Underground 
Estimated Average Cost Per Foot Overhead 

Cost Per Foot 

1,2 1 2 . 49 7.58 
7,659.09 3.65 
2,243.76 6 . 54 
9,098 . 56 4.35 
1,797.86 5.06 
1,342.49 4.63 
7,595.44 4.75 
2,599.56 5.20 
4,038.64 15 . 53 
4,608 . 81 3.84 
3,095 . 19 4 . 76 

14,354.93 14.35 
1,692.15 5.13 
3,355.19 3.95 
2 1 148.22 4 . 23 

66,842 . 38 

Average Cost Differential Per Foot 

5.55 
5 . 46 

.09 

(Primary Plus Secondary) ·"'U"'t ;.~ .-:-·'"'· ,,,... ; ~ ,- r ..• ~ :::: : ;;~ s rr :..,_l\.,' :..,. .,.- i;, J. · ..... -~~ l'.i ·)vt v l '4 

0-r· 1/t f-:1\;";"" :;~;t,'•' 
• _, ,. , ...JV • 

EF FECTIVl: 

JUN 1 4 1990 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAP ::::r)11, 

Ecnaz,~,# 
BY· •. r:L'i:&'l-

UB C SERV COMMISSION MAl'l.~Gffi 

(R) 

DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1990 DATE EFFECTIVE __ J_u_n7.e~1~4~· --1_9~9~0----~-------.4n+l-
~ ;/1 ~h ~ Month Day Year ~ 

ISSUED BY Davi~;;~neral Manager, Box 3188, Paducah, KY 42002 C; 
Name of Officer Title Address 



Jackson Purchase ECC 
FOR Ent i re Territory Se r ved 

P.S.C . KY. N0·--~1~1~-------------------

~E~iug~h~t~~R~e~v~i~s~e~d~ ___ SHEET N0. __ ~1w2~.4~f ____ __ 

CANCELLING P . S . C. KY . NO. --~1~0 ______ __ 

.JA CKSON P UR CHASE E. C . C Seventh Revised SHEET NO. 12 . 4f 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

3. INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
(Can't.): (T) 

such reburying . or relocation shall be borne by the 
applicant. 

(q) In unusual circumstances, when the application of these 
rules appear impracticable or unjust to either party, 
or discriminato~y . to other custnmers, the Cooperative 
or appli c ant shall refer the matter to the Public 
Service Commission for a special ruling or for the 
approval of special conditions which may be mutually 
agreed upon, prior to commencing construction . 

(r) Where only secondary c onductors are involved , the 
Cooperative shall install underground conductors as 
follows: 

1. If the Cooperative trenches and backfills and 
installs the secondary conductor , the applicant 
shall pay one dollar and thirty-five cents ($1.35) (R) 
per ground foot (pole to house) prior to the 
commencement of such construction. 

2. Where the applicant performs the trenching and 
backfilling with the Cooperative installing the 
secondary conductors, a fifty-nine cent ($.59) per (I) 
foot credit shall be allowed under "b", 1, above . 
All other terms and conditions set forth in 
Sections " E" 1, 2 and 3 which are not in conflict 
with this section "E", 3(r) shall also apply. (T) 

?U~LlC ~~·r: · 1: :~ ~C-Ji/ii~E:)5iUi~ 
Of .. KI=MT' ~ c~~v r -· •. ....~ ~" 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 1 4 1990 

~~------------------------------------------------------------------
DATE OF ISSUE June 14, 1990 ~ DATE EFFECTIVE June 14 , 1990 1 , '\\ 

~ ·~~ Month Day Year C/?' 
ISSUED BY Davi~~Jr., General Manager, Box 3188, Paducah, KY 42002 

Name of Officer Title Address 


